of Incorporation to the said Institution has been presented to His Majesty in Council; and the said Petition having been referred, on behalf of His Majesty, to a Committee of the Lords of the Council, notice is hereby given that all Petitions for or against such grant should be delivered at the Privy Council Office on or before the 29th day of April, next.

Privy Council Office, 29th March, 1935.

The following Statute made by the Governing Body of Queen's College, Oxford, on the 13th day of February, 1935, has been submitted for the approval of His Majesty in Council, and notice of its having been so submitted is published in accordance with the provisions of "The Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923."

THE QUEEN'S COLLEGE, OXFORD. AMENDMENT TO STATUTE.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the provisions of the Statute relating to the Taber-

darships of the College:

The College, under and by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923, at a Meeting of the Governing Body specially summoned for the purpose, after due notice, held upon the thirteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, by the unanimous vote of the persons present and voting, made the following amendment to a Statute made by the University of Oxford Commissioners for The Queen's College, Oxford, and ordered it to be submitted to His Majesty in Council to be dealt with as provided by the said Act:

- Statute V, Section vi—The Taberdars. Delete Clauses 1-7 inclusive and insert the following:—
- "1. When the revenues of the College shall permit, there shall be established not more than eight Taberdarships in the College, tenable in the first instance for one year, and renewable not more than three times for further periods of one year.

2. Every person elected to a Taberdarship shall receive a sum of not less than £100 nor more than £200 per annum, which may be varied from year to year within these limits, at the discretion of the Governing

Body.

- 3. The Taberdars shall be elected by the Governing Body from those members of the College who shall have passed all the examinations required for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, or other Degrees of the University, and who shall not have exceeded twentyone terms from the date of matriculation. If the person elected be a Scholar or Exhibitioner of the College he shall on election ipso facto vacate his Scholarship or Exhibition.
- 4. If no candidate qualified as above shall appear to the Governing Body to be of sufficient merit, it may at its discretion postpone the election to the date fixed for the election of Taberdars in the following year, or suspend one or more of the Taberdarships for a period of years.

5. The resolution under which a Taberdar is elected shall prescribe a course of study or research. This course may subsequently be varied from time to time with the consent of the Tutorial Committee.

6. No Taberdar during the tenure of his Taberdarship shall undertake any teaching or other work in addition to the prescribed course of study or research without the consent in writing of the Provost.

7. Elections to Taberdarships shall be made annually at a date to be determined from

time to time by the Governing Body.

8. Every Taberdar shall be subject to such regulations as to residence, instruction, and discipline as the Governing Body shall from time to time determine, and may be fined or deprived of his Taberdarship by the Governing Body for any cause which in its judgment shall merit fining or deprivation, subject in the case of deprivation to such appeal to the

Visitor as is hereinafter provided.

9. No Taberdarship shall be tenable after the expiration of the twenty-fourth term from the date of Matriculation of the holder, and any Taberdar who shall have been elected to any Fellowship of a College, or shall have been admitted to any office of emolument and shall retain such office for more than one month without the consent of the Governing Body, or shall marry, or shall cease to be a member of the College, shall ipso facto vacate his Taberdarship."

The College Seal was hereunto affixed this nineteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five in the presence of:—

B. H. Streeter S. Cripps T. E. Wright Provost Bursar Fellow

L.S.

I hereby certify that the above amendment to Statute V, Section vi of the Statutes of the College, was communicated to the Hebdomadal Council of the University on the eighteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, and before its submission to His Majesty in Council, and that the following Notice appeared in the University Gazette on the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five:

Congregation of the University, 12th March, 1935. "6. Decrees carried nemine contradicente.

(5) That the consent of the University be given to an amending Statute made by the Governing Body of Queen's College on 13th February, 1935, in so far as the same affects the University within the meaning of Section 7 (2) of the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923."

S. Cripps,

Bursar.

19th March, 1935.

Westminster, 28th March, 1935.

This day, the Lords being met, a message was sent to the Honourable House of Commons, by the Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod, acquainting them that The Lords,